## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 54749/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-05-2024 in LPA No. 13/2020 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SITA RAM

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.284030/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.284029/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )

Date: 13-12-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. Issue notice.
- 3. Tag along with SLP(C) No. 18374 of 2022.
- 4. In the meantime, the operation and effect of the impugned judgment and order is stayed until further orders.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)